y CITY OF BOULDER
a7 / BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
/i
,,///j ‘4‘/ MEETING AGENDA
‘ ) DATE: Thursday, September 11, 2014
u TIME:  Meeting to begin at 5 p.m.
PLACE: Council Chambers, 1777 Broadway

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL
PERSONS, IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE
1981; MAY ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.)

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. BOARD HEARINGS

Docket No.: BOZ2014-10
Address: 603 North Street
Applicant: Richard Roosen

Setback Variance: (Continuance From July 10, 2014 Meeting) As part of a proposal to construct a rooftop deck and adjoining
spiral staircase to an existing single family residence, the applicant is requesting a variance to the combined side yard setback
requirements of the RMX-1 zoning. The resulting west side yard setback will be approximately 6.5 feet where 9.81 feet is
required and ¥ a foot exists today. The resulting east side yard setback will be approximately 14 feet where 14.5 feet is
required and 5.19 feet exists today. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-12
Address: 110 South 31% Street
Applicant: Robert Story and Kelly Shanafelt

Variance to Parking Spaces in Front Yard Setbacks: As a proposal to construct a 495 sq. ft. addition to an existing 1,313 sq. ft.
residence (including area associated with converted garage), the applicants are requesting to vary the requirements of Section
9-9-6, "Parking Standards", to allow for the required off-street parking space to be located within the front yard setback.
Section of the Land Use Regulations to be varied: Section 9-9-6, B.R.C. 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-14
Address: 2303 Mapleton Avenue
Applicant: Douglas Johnson & Theresa Hernandez

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a rear entry roof and columns over an existing landing to a single family
residence, the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard setback requirements of the RMX-1 zoning. The resulting rear
(north) yard setback will be approximately 11.5 feet where 25 feet is required and 16.83 feet exists today. Section of the Land
Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-15
Address: 1612 Mapleton
Applicant: William Spencer and Michael Keaney

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to modify an existing shed roof at the rear of the single family dwelling, the applicants
are requesting a variance to both the interior side yard and combined side yard setback requirements of the RMX-1 zoning.
The resulting east side yard setback will be approximately 1.8 feet where 5 feet is required and where 1.8 feet exists today.
The resulting combined side yard setback will be approximately 9.6 feet where 15 feet is required and where 9.6 feet exists
today. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION
A. Approval of Minutes: The August 14, 2013 BOZA minutes are scheduled for approval.
B. Matters from the Board
C. Matters from the City Attorney
D. Matters from Planning and Development Services

4. ADJOURNMENT

For more information call Brian Holmes or Susan Meissner at 303-441-1880 or via e-mail holmesb@ci.boulder.co.us. Board packets are available at the Boulder
Public Main Library’s Reference Desk, or at the Planning Department reception area.

* % * SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELSNERZ014'BOZA Packet  Page 1 of 55
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CITY OF BOULDER
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
MEETING GUIDELINES

CALL TO ORDER

The board must have a quorum (three members present) before the meeting can be called to order.

AGENDA

The board may rearrange the order of the agenda or delete items for good cause. The board may not add items requiring
public notice.

ACTION ITEMS

An action item requires a motion and a vote. The general format for hearing of an action item is as follows:

1. Presentations

Staff presentation.*

Applicant presentation.*Any exhibits introduced into the record at this time must be provided in quantities of

seven to the Board Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.
Board questioning of staff or applicant for information only.

2. Public Hearing
Each speaker will be allowed an oral presentation.*

Speakers should introduce themselves, giving name and address. If officially representing a group, homeowners'
association, etc., please state that for the record as well.

Speakers are requested not to repeat items addressed by previous speakers other than to express points of
agreement or disagreement. Refrain from reading long documents, and summarize comments wherever possible.
Long documents may be submitted and will become a part of the official record. When possible, these
documents should be submitted in advance so staff and the board can review them before the meeting.

Speakers should address the Land Use Regulation criteria and, if possible, reference the rules that the board uses
to decide a case.

Any exhibits introduced into the record at the hearing must be provided in quantities of seven to the Board
Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.

Citizens can send a letter to Planning and Development Services staff at 1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302,
two weeks before the board meeting, to be included in the Board packet. Correspondence received after this time
will be distributed at the board meeting.

3. Board Action

Board motion. Motions may take any number of forms. With regard to a specific development proposal, the
motion generally is to either approve the project (with or without conditions), to deny it, or to continue the matter
to a date certain (generally in order to obtain additional information).

Board discussion. This is undertaken entirely by members of the board. The applicant, members of the public or
city staff participate only if called upon by the Chairperson.

Board action (the vote). An affirmative vote of at least three members of the board is required to pass a motion
approving any action. If the vote taken results in a tie, a vote of two to two, two to one, or one to two, the
applicant shall be automatically allowed a rehearing. A tie vote on any subsequent motion to approve or deny
shall result in defeat of the motion and denial of the application.

MATTERS FROM THE BOARD, CITY STAFF, AND CITY ATTORNEY
Any board member, Planning and Development Services staff, or the City Attorney may introduce before the board
matters, which are not included in the formal agenda.

*The Chairperson, subject to the board approval, may place a reasonable time limitation on presentations.
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Revised Oct. 2009

. City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
di}ﬂp 1739 Broadway, third floor ¢ PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 o Fax: 303-441-3241 e Web: boulderplandevelop.net

400.pdf

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)
o Street Address or General Location of Property: 603 NORTH ST BOULDER CO 80304

o Existing Use of Property: SINGLE FAMILY HOME

e Legal Description: Lot 29 Block 2 Subdivision NEIKIRK-STEWART ADDITION (Or attach description.)

o Description of proposal:

.WE ARE APPLYING FOR A SETBACK VARIANCE TO BUILD A ROOF TOP DECK. THE NON-CONFORMING SITE IS
EXTREMELY LIMITING AND PRESENTS A HARDSHIP TO ANY IMPROVMENTS. PLEASE SEE THE ATTACHED
'LETTER AND IMAGERY WHICH PROVIDES MORE DETAIL ABOUT THE APPLICATION.

*Total floor area of existing building: 1252 SF *Total floor area proposed: 1374 SF
*Building coverage existing: 1070 SF *Building coverage proposed: 1090 SF
*Building height existing: 21" *Building height proposed: 24"-7"

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢ Name of Owner: RICHARD ROOSEN

¢ Address: 603 NORTH ST Telephone: (303) 579-5102
o City: BOULDER State: CO Zip Code: 80304 FAX:
¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner):_BRENDAN KENNEDY (ARCHITECT)
e Address: 4742 W 102ND AVE Telephone: (720) 323-8376
° City: WESTMINSTER State: CO Zip Code: 80031 FAX:
i
h STAFF USE ONLY
Doc| No. ‘90% ZOM - IO D4te Filed Zone Hearing Date
Appligation received by:/ Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
\“‘_-/
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APPLICATION TYPES

Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

D Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

- If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

- AnImprovement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);
A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

- A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);

- A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

. Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

- An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

- Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature Date
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To whom it may concern,

We are applying for a setback variance due to the restrictive nature of the non
-conforming lot size and dimension of 603 North St. The proposed project is a roof
top deck, which meets all of the City of Boulder building criteria, but is restrained
by the side yard setbacks.

The hardships that this site presents are as follows. The City of Boulder minimum
lot size (area) required in the RMX-1 zone is 6,000 sf, and this lot only has 3,840
sf. As seen in the satellite image of the neighborhood, taken from the County
Assessors website, there are a few non-conforming lots, but the majority of lots are
a minimum of 50" wide (which typically provides the minimum 6,000 sf area),
while this lot is only 32' wide. Due to the extreme narrowness of the lot, the
required combined side yard setbacks of 15' do not allow for any reasonable
improvements to be made, as our buildable envelope is only 7'-2” wide. If the lot
size were the standard 50", the roof top deck (or any other permitted improvement)
would be allowed by right as dictated by the City of Boulder land use code.

We are asking for a variance to the side yard setbacks, so that the setback on the
East sidc of the house would be 14', and a side yard setback on the West side of the
house of 6'-6”. This would be 5' less setback encroachment than our original
request at the prior zoning board meeting, as we were able to incorporate the
comments of the board members and revisit the design to make adjustments. See
the attached images / drawings showing a graphic description of this.

The side yard setbacks are really the only restriction. The lot has 504 sf of
allowable site coverage available, 1,590 sf of available floor area, a maximum
building height of 27.8 ft which is plenty, and a 25' solar fence which we do not
encroach upon.

We feel that the roof top deck would not present a problem to adjacent property
owners or to the feel of the neighborhood in general, especially since it would be
located and accessed from the back of the house. It is also not large in size, nor are
the proposed setbacks out of proportion with other houses in the neighborhood.
Thank you for your understanding and consideration of this matter,

Sincerely,

Richard Roosen (Owner) and Brendan Kennedy (Architect) 8/18/2014
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Revised Oct. 2009
400, pdf

) % City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
,,/:}j@@f 1739 Broadway, third floor PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306

Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 e Web: boulderplandevelop.net
Bozzen - 00012

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.)
« Street Address or General Location of Property: o <.3\3%Y g,
o Legal Description: Lot _\%  Block % Subdivision AR NI (Or attach description.)
o Existing Use of Property: BesSipenD A

o Description of proposal: i i .,
OUSNENS POuGYWT  HowE | QARKCGE SPRE W / RE QUWLLEYS
ALV, mpacED WAD BEEN cobduTB] O TS HEQ
ool HPACE. WE ool e ORA ArNes Z—
CEQNREY oFe TRestr JAlA Mf( N THE  FEont v) AR et BEACK

*Total floor area of existing building: [ 24(» Aﬁ%—' *Total floor area proposed: 179] &Mf/qﬁi—
*Building coverage existing: 1241, 4 /,},:QJ/*Building coverage proposed: [ 7]/ / ;ﬁ_jt}/’
*Building height existing: (L' 7| *Building height proposed: (4’ (" "/

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981,

¢ Name of Owner: Povili < .‘Lu\\ —? \c/{&w, ST

e Address: Mep = &y=a SR Telephone:

o City: Bod eV State: ___n Zip Code: _20b o) _FAX:

¢+ Name of Contact (if other than owner): ENZAL Ao EN]

¢ Address: DEAD oAl AvES ' Telephone: 720 %% @445
e City: B ped State: (D Zip Code: _ 2050\ FAX:

STAFF USE ONLY

Doc. No. Date Filed Zone Hearing Date
Application received by: ML Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

[ ] Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

|:| Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

G} If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property

for which the variance is requested;

\/ . An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal

description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);
A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);
A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);
A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

. Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

. An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

. Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(1), B.R.C. 1981 Vv ATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature

Date { "‘
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(h)

BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA

SETBACK AND MOBILE HOME SPACING VARIANCE CRITERIA

(Excerpt from Section 9-2-3(h), B.R.C. 1981)

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection.

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

There are:

(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including,
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or

(ii)  There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the
property or any member of the family of an owner who
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and

The wunusual circumstances or conditions do not exist
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the
property is located; and

Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the
provisions of this chapter; and

Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the
applicant.

(2) Energy Conservation

(A)

(B)
(©)

(D)

The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building
that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983;

The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of
the building;

The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as
defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions," B.R.C. 1981, or will
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire
building; and

The costs of constructing any comparable addition within
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance.
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(i)

3)

(4)

(5)

Solar Access

(A)  The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built
consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C.
1981;

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar
Access," B.R.C. 1981; and

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981.

Designated Historic Property

The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic
district. As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter
9-11, "Historic Preservation,” B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved.

Requirements for All Variance Approvals

(A)  Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the lot is located,;

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable
use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property; .

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and
would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of
this title; and

(D)  Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar
Access,"” B.R.C.1981.

FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an
accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units," B.R.C. 1981,
only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following applicable
reguirements:

(1

(2)

That the interior configuration of the house is arranged in such a manner that
the space to be used as the accessory dwelling unit cannot feasibly be divided
in conformance with the size requirements;

That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this title, and would
be the minimum variance that would afford relief; and
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(3)  That the strict application of the provisions at issue would impose an undue
and unnecessary hardship on the individual and that such hardship has not
been created by the applicant.

() VARIANCES FOR PARKING SPACES IN FRONT YARD SETBACKS
The BOZA may grant a variance to the requirements of Section 9-9-6, “Parking
Standards,” to allow a required parking space to be located within the front yard
setback if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following requirements:

" (1)  The dwelling unit was built in a RR-1, RR-2, RE, or RL-1 zoning district.

\/(2) The dwelling unit originally had an attached carport or garage that met the off-
street parking requirements at the time of initial development or, at the time of
initial construction, an off-street parking space was not required and has not
been provided; '

(3) The garage or carport was converted to living space prior to January 1, 2005;

./ (4)  The current property owner was not responsible for the conversion of the
parking space to living area and can provide evidence as such;

/(8) A parking space in compliance with the parking regulations of Section 9-9-6
cannot reasonably be provided anywhere on the site due to the location of
existing buildings, lack of alley access, or other unusual physical conditions;

./(6)  Restoring the original garage or carport to a parking space would result in a
significant economic hardship when comparing the cost of restoration to the
cost of any other proposed improvements on the site; and

v (7)  The proposed parking space to be located within the front yard setback space
shall be paved, shall comply with Section 9-9-5, “Site Access Control,” shall
not be less than 9 feet in width or more than 16 feet in width, and shall not be
less than 19 feet in length. No parking space shall encroach into a public right
of way or obstruct a public sidewalk.

SIGN CODE VARIANCE CRITERIA
(Excerpt from Section 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 1981)

(s) APPEALS AND VARIANCES

(1)  Any aggrieved person who contests an interpretation of this chapter which
causes denial of a permit, or who believes a violation alleged in a notice of
violation issued pursuant to paragraph 9-9-21(t)(2) or (3), B.R.C. 1981, to be
factually or legally incorrect, may appeal the denial or notice of violation to the
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals in a manner provided by either such
board under the procedures prescribed by Chapter 1-3, “Quasi-Judicial
Hearings,” B.R.C. 1981, or may, in the case of a denial, request that a
variance be granted. An appeal from a denial and a request for a variance
may be filed in the alternative.
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(2)

3)
(4)

(A)  An appeal from an interpretation which causes denial of a permit or
from a notice alleging a violation of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural
Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), “Construction Standards,” 9-9-
21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), "Sign Maintenance,” B.R.C.
1981, shall be filed with the BOZA.

(B) An appeal from any other interpretation alleging any other violation of
this chapter shall be filed with the BOZA.

(C) An appellant shall file the appeal, request for variance, or both in the
alternative with the BOZA within fifteen days from the date of notice of
the denial or the date of service of the notice of violation. The appellant
may request more time to file. If the appellant makes such request
before the end of the time period and shows good cause therefore, the
City Manager may extend for a reasonable period the time to file with
either board.

No person may appeal to or request a variance from the BOZA if the person
has displayed, constructed, erected, altered, or relocated a sign without a
sign permit required by paragraph 9-9-21(b)(2), B.R.C. 1981. The boards
have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal nor authority to grant any variance from
the permit requirements of this chapter. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear
an appeal of a notice of violation alleging violation of the permit requirements
if the appeal is from the manager’s interpretation that a permit is required, and
the appellant’s position is that the device is not a sign or that it is exempt from
the permit requirements under Subsection 9-9-21(c), “Signs Exempt from
Permits,” B.R.C. 1981.

An applicant for an appeal or a variance under this Section shall pay the fee
prescribed by Subsection 4-20-47(b), B.R.C. 1981.

Setbacks, spacing of freestanding and projecting signs, and sign noise
limitations are the only requirements which the BOZA may vary. If an
applicant requests that the BOZA grant such a variance, the board shall not
grant a variance unless it finds that each of the following conditions exists:

(A) There are special physical circumstances or physical conditions,
including, without limitation, buildings, topography, vegetation, sign
structures, or other physical features on adjacent properties or within
the adjacent public right of way that would substantially restrict the
effectiveness of the sign in question, and such special circumstances
or conditions are peculiar to the particular business or enterprise to
which the applicant desires to draw attention and do not apply
generally to all businesses or enterprises in the area; or

(B) For variances from the noise limitations of subparagraph 9-9-
21(b)(3)(L), “Sound,” B.R.C. 1981, the proposed variance is temporary
in duration (not to exceed 30 days) and consists of a temporary
exhibition of auditory art; and

(C) The variance would be consistent with the purposes of this chapter and
would not adversely affect the neighborhood in which the business or
enterprise or exhibition to which the applicant desires to draw attention
is located; and
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)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(D) The variance is the minimum one necessary to permit the applicant
reasonably to draw attention to its business, enterprise, or exhibition.

If an applicant requests that the Board of Building Appeals approve alternate
materials or methods of construction or modifications from the requirements
of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m),
“Construction Standards,” 9-9-21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), “Sign
Maintenance,” B.R.C. 1981, the board may approve the same under the
standards and procedures provided in the city building code, Chapter 10-5,
“Building Code,” B.R.C. 1981.

Except as provided in Subsection (8) of this Section, the BOZA has no
jurisdiction to hear a request for nor authority to grant a variance that would
increase the maximum permitted sign area on a single property or building, or
from the prohibitions of paragraph 9-9-21(b)(3), “Specific Signs Prohibited,”
B.R.C. 1981. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear an appeal of a permit
denial or of a notice of violation alleging that a sign would exceed the
maximum permitted sign area or is prohibited if the appellant’s position is that
the sign does not exceed such area or is not prohibited by such Subsection.

The BOZA or Board of Building Appeals may make any variance or alternate
material or method approval or modification it grants subject to any
reasonable conditions that it deems necessary or desirable to make the
device that is permitted by the variance compatible with the purposes of this
chapter.

The City Manager's denial or notice of violation becomes a final order of the
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals if:

(A)  The applicant fails to appeal the manager’s denial or order to the board
within the prescribed time limit;

(B) The applicant fails to appeal the order of the board to a court of
competent jurisdiction within the prescribed time limit; or

(C) A court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order and judgment
upon an appeal filed from a decision of the board under this chapter.

Ordinance No. 5377 (1991).

09.11.2014 BOZA Packet  Page 15 of 55



SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

l, O Pyol (9080 JES\G N | am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review
(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON) Ao > BALL )

application [on behalf of the property owner(s) _ L eli] SWANATECT % Yo B8t TS for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

at_ W\ 5. 257 = P . I have read the city’s sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1. I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2 I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city's land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city's issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

OAeET  AvoL AL

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON J D/&TE

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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DESIGN = BUILD

A SoBo Homes Company

Date: 9/11/2014
To the City of Boulder Planning and Development Services,

We are applying for a BOZA Variance for a parking space in the front yard setback for the
property at 110 S. 31% St on behalf of the owners, Kelly Shanafelt and Bob Story.

Here is how this project will meet the 7 criteria for the variance to be granted (per BRC 9-2-3-j):

1) The dwelling unit is in the RL-1 Zoning district

2) The dwelling unit did have an attached garage the met the off-street parking requirements
when first built.

3) The garage was converted before 2005. Please see enclosed appraisal document made prior to
the home owners buying the house. The document notes that the garage had been finished
prior to the house’s sale in 1996.

4) The current property owner did not do the conversion. This is shown with the above mentioned
appraisal documents upon the owners’ purchase.

5) A parking space cannot reasonably be provided elsewhere on the site. Please refer to enclosed
ILC. There is less than 9’ on either sideyard setback. The front setback is 30°, which isn’t large
enough to provide a space in front.

6) Restoring the converted garage back into an actual garage does result in economic hardship to
the owners. Please see attached budgets A & B, and also designs A & B. In short, what the
owners really need is a dedicated music room. They have limited funds to accomplish this.
Design A shows a modest 495 sq.ft. rear bump addition that has a % bath, a music room foyer
area, and a music room. This design is predicated on leaving the garage as is. Design B shows a
larger rear bump addition that accomplishes the same goals as Design A but also replaces the
lost square footage from unconverting the garage.

PROS of Design A:
e Less expensive

e Less impervious area (compared to Design B)

e Doesn’t spend money undoing what already works

e Doesn’t spend money providinged an undesired garage
e Leaves the backyard and garden mostly in tact

e Leaves the existing rear pergola structure in tact

PROS of Design B:

e Doesn’t require a variance
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CONS of Design A:

e Requires a variance

CONS of Design B:

e Costs more money

e Eats up % of backyard garden

e Requires demolition of 33% of recently built rear pergola structure
e Requires relocating more PV solar panels

e Cuts of dining room from backyard

e Increases impervious area

7) The proposed parking space is the existing concrete driveway (see ILC and site plan).

Our hope is that our argument is salient and that you agree with our logic. Please don’t hesitate to
contact me with any questions or concerns.

Thank you for your consideration,
Mike D’Onofrio

SoBo Homes, Inc.
mike@sobohomes.com
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DESIGN « BUILD

A 4

A SoBo Homes Company

To the City of Boulder Planning and Development Services,

Having reviewed the case presented by Kelley Shanafelt and Robert Story, |
support their application for a BOZA Variance for required off street parking. In lieu of
converting their finished room back into a garage at significant cost, | find it
appropriate that they use the existing driveway as their required off street parking. It is
of no burden to me or the neighborhood, and we agree that our neighbors should
continue to use their property as they have for the past 18 years.

Name Address Phone/Email Signature

_ - _ » — ) -

3 Douslas 11255 31 S soksin 2410391 [( ) Z A
@y Dnimens [\$0 5. 38 St w03 YA -2 HilA T ——
RAy Toomey 13§ § 28 93 | 720 7701655

s Bowmal 135 S, AT 803687 303 )qa-v 3¢ f/ A )Q,g
Moo Roslpoviity (B, 5. Dist SomS| 263 - 445.1288 =1~
Mwmzé&l (50,5 B[St 51 %iﬁ‘??}?f‘ Q/pé.\
mdle Moo = T3 s it e
C 0 Cumitie. hotk S 22 BAET (K
Lpe, - Fgc 2D D31 35 302475 63725
w130 S 2, 35557500 | I
STeve frien| 1405, 3/t ST 3034970571 ,

P

%«m/ﬁ/ Lt /50 S. B/5S1- | o259 . 7> 7
Vsse /741// o § Bkt S 12499 - 9020 e ,
Muck Acubrst | TO S Sisk St S03-N311699 [ZHAA G £

Micheo) boe/vs jo5 5,354 poz2s 305 4y 2019 %Z/%z.gux

Cindy Muir 115 S 31st  §0505 [363.499-4423 /&y;(;/j;; o/
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(provided by First Colorado Title Cerp., )

Lot 13, -Block 13,
THIRD ADDITION TO HIGHLAND PARK,
City of Boulder, County of Boulder, state of Colorado,

according to the Plat of which is recorded in
Plat Book 6 at Page 3,

i AN
B

e 2R

i "
Opnlz . 'Y
%g : LOT 12
2
§U 8 o ' ! T SCALE: "= 30’
i b S8954E 17 y g
| ?: i Y qﬁ?iae g‘ ;_rﬁ
= ] comcreTe sa o i H\'_“—
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Yl ' 3E TRy
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! . ~ 2
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Ol , 8 &2 85[0
gg =l 30 2.8’ ‘b §Ww
- N B
¥ — e —  —
! N8BS 54 W H7
B .07 14
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NOTES:

1-The 2' wide concrete walk extends into the east 10' easement as shown.
2-First Colorado Title Corp. Case No. 33894-0792 (first amended) was
entirely relied upon for easements of record not shown. by the plat.

The subject broperty is located in Zone C, the area of minimal flooding
according to the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map; Community-Panel No,

IMPROVEMENT LOCATION CERTIFICATE
TO __MELLON MORTGAGE CO. AND TQ _FIRST COLORADO TITLE CORP,

I'hereby certify that the inprovements on the above described parcel, except utility connections, are entirely within the boundaries
of the parcel, except as shown. that there are no encroachiments upen the described premises by improvements on iany adjoining

premises. except as indicated. and that there is no apparent evidence or sign of any easement crossing or burdening any part

o
ot said parcel. except as noted. | further certify that this improvement location certificate is not a land survey plat or improvement

survey plat, and that it is not to be relied upon for the establishment of fence, building or other furure improvement lines.

I
Titie Co. No. 33894-0792 first amended \@%;:’;ngaﬁégfﬁ% FiagstaffSurveying,Inc.
Borrower Dowler \\{?‘;Q}',q"\:‘:mﬁ ‘~..’;9,,‘«"% 637C South Broadway
Flagstall No. 92_295¢ §‘ _."4*\ ‘?.p,"."éf’;;_ Boulder, Colorado 80303
3 4 2 ™ £ (303) 499.9737
4/ ) URieZ  FAX 499-9770
30 August 1992 /ﬁzzp (% o e

Sl 2 $ e f55
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THIS IS A SUMMARY APPRAISAL - FHA # 051-9214755-703
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SloBo

HOMES ..

SoBo Homes Inc.

320 ©. 349th Street
720-381-0945 - www.sobohomes.com

DRANWINGS PROVIDED BY:

Boulder, CO 80305

As Builts

SHEET TITLE:

Shanafelt/ Story Addition

Rear Addition

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
110 S. 31st St.

Boulder, CO, 60302

DATE:
8121/2014

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET:
AB
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Total Area of New Addition: 495 sqgft

Structure to
Remain

_/

Booklet

Existing Pergola

Note: 15' x 33' Addition keeps us under 500 sqgft
threshold for green point compliance for additions and
remodels, per page 9 of the Green Points Guideline

BEDROOM —
100" x 121"

NN

BEDROOM
Q9" x 19-1" 3 —_—
\ )
i . . )
) : I | [~ .
\/ ]:D : )
~
| v
i <
~
Ny
A4
LIVING ROOM |
16'-9" x 25'-5" : )
~
N
v
i — || French door
1 and Side Lites
g | to Remain
—[ v
DINING N .
8'-5" x 12'-4" v
v
X
BEDROOM - —T
100" x 12'-8" % GG

OFFICE
10'-0" x 10"-1"

pasw—tLgosl]

N

1/4" . 12" Pitch Roof w/ 15" high parapet above addition

3
y o in
MUSIC ROOM (330 SQFT) 8 D

_ 13'-9" x 22'-0" g_w

[—1—-” % L‘%
o ¢ | — _
5
10'-8" 22'-0 3/4"
33" N
Setback requirement: 5' on
Property Line either side, and 15' total

SoBo Homes Inc.

320 5. 39th Street
720-381-0945 - www.sobohomes.com

DRANWINGS PROVIDED BY:

Boulder, CO 80305

Design A

SHEET TITLE:

Shanafelt/ Story Addition

Rear Addition

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
110 S. 31st St.

Boulder, CO, 60302

DATE:
8121/2014

SCALE:
1/4" = 1'-0"

SHEET:
DA
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Total Area of New Addition: 742 sqft

- With reconversion of garage (250 sqft)

T

Demo Notes:

~J

- Partial Demo/Repair of Existing Pergola from
< Expanded Addition

v - Remove French Door/iNindow assembly in Dining
Room, Re-frame Wall for Expanded Addition
N - Remove and Reinstall PY Panels in New Location

v as a result of Expanded Addition

v Note: Home will have to comply with green
v points w/ increase of addition from 15' x 33"

< 114" : 12" Pitch Roof w/ 15" high parapet above addition
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Revised Oct. 2009
400.pdf

. City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
w22 1739 Broadway, third floor © PO Box 791  Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 e Web: boulderplandevelop.net

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the applicant.) 7
Street Address or General Location of Property:_2232 2 WA PLETeNM AVE , BodLPER

Legal Description: Lot Block Subdivision $EE AT TALWER (Or attach description.)
Existing Use of Property:
Description of proposal: REQUEST FoR— A VARIAMcE For AN |\
REAR <ETBAcY WHERE 2S5S'-9" 1¢ BEauIRED 712
ALLow THE coNSTRUETIOMN JF A& NEW REAR BMTRY preok,

L]

*Total floor area of existing building: \,"1%& 4% | *Total floor area proposed: I, 1A% 4.F
*Building coverage existing: [, 27249 &% | *Building coverage proposed: 1,2 &| &F.
*Building height existing: | *Building height proposed: "X #0F %.é'g‘s;
*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981. eR JAsE 2F 8

¢ Name of Owner:__pouglA £ Jouuson € THERESA HERMANDEZ

o Address: 2 %23\ B PLETON AVE. Telephone: %04 4 44 - (422

o City:__ Peppeg.- State: __ <o Zip Code: _ﬁag_o{» FAX:
¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner): 2TEME M2 mammmwwmr

o Address: 2247] MAPLETPM AVE | Telephone:39% -A4% -4414
o City: m“uagg& State: eL Zip Code:_B020 4 Fax:

P

- “) STAFF USE ONLY
Doc. NQ 50220 - 19"/ Date Filed Zone Hearing Date
Appllcatloﬁe%u@dbyé ~=al Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

E Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

D Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

°

If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested;

An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

A demoilition pian differentiating between proposed and remaining poriions of the
structure (11 copies);

A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the

hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.{

. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

Appllcant i oW Date_ l Sﬂ \\Aﬁ

‘ IR 2N VAN Y
e (,oa‘ggw:f TZD W@&Cﬁ‘«/ HF& VRV (g g /Lﬁb (catioe .

2
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LAY 2z

SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

{(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted na later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving autherity, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

= i
| Y o b , am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review

'(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT DR CONTACT PERSON)

application [on behalf of the property owner(s) P4V 4L A% dptii&e N § THEREGA HERMALODEZ for property located
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTAGT)

at_2%02 MAPLETZN AVE., . I have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1. I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2. | am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As

necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3 I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and

provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. | understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may result

\24\d_ AECEIVE

N DATE ' i
i

M1k

UL Vd J LUIS
i e. If you have any questions about the sign postingirequirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880. BY:

2 =ighs= -cfﬁv'}e—il e = lfg“‘%ﬂ;gﬂm}é"” Pa“?&? {%ﬁg {fféz&*«
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July 29, 2014

Board of Zoning Adjustment
City of Boulder, Planning and Development Services
1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80304

Re: 2303 Mapleton Avenue

Boulder, CO
Rear yard Setback Variance Request

SETBACK VARIANCE REQUEST

REQUEST:

1.) That the Board grant a variance to allow an 11’-0” minimum_rear yard setback
instead of the required 25'-0" rear setback.

This would allow for the construction of a new Rear Entry Roof on two column
supports sitting upon an existing 1'-8" high brick landing outside of the rear door

of the residence.

@VICINITY MAP @SITE PLAN
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PROJECT STATISTICS :

Address: 2203 Mapleton Ave, Boulder, CO, 80304

Legal: S66.82 FT LOT 7 & 10 FT STRP ADJ ON SOUTH BLK 184 BOULDERO T
Owners: Douglas Johnson & Theresa Hernandez

Zoning: RMX-1

Lot Size: 3,841 s.f.

Rear Setback: Exist. 16'-10"; Proposed 11'-0"

Building Coverage: Exist. 1,229 s.f. ; Proposed 1,261

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

As part of a larger remodeling project the Owner is proposing the addition of a Rear Entry
Roof supported by columns. The roof will shelter the rear door and the landing outside the
door from inclement weather. The face of the columns supporting the roof would be setback
approximately 11'-6" from the rear property line. The columns will sit upon an existing brick
landing. See the Roof Framing Plan below.

ﬁ 8’ Fi8 SToNE LAND wdgp el BELOW
5'- ¢ 7 / MEH BRonME Ro2F e
SK chp TEIM.OMN 2xd
/ PAEAPET WALL
M_uu{ $ L UPPER

u- ST g STEEL
// & L-ﬂ':ul

Y

58" 0, S194E LAND»

ROOF FRER.AMIN
REAR PoreH

The subject property is a designated historic landmark known as "The Herkert House". It is in
the Whittier Neighborhood.

The Landmarks Board has recently granted a Landmark Alteration Certificate

(HIS 2013-0028) for the renovation of the house including the proposed Rear Entry Porch,
pending BOZA setback approval. Other work includes restoration of the front porch roof,
removal of the vinyl siding, and replacement of aluminum windows on the 2nd floor dormers.

A Building Permit (PMT2014-02706) has been issued for the entire project except for the
Rear Entry Roof which will be permitted separately pending BOZA setback approval.

The requested 11'-0" setback is slightly smaller than the actual 11'-6" setback we believe will
be needed. The 11'-0" setback allows some margin of error for concealed conditions that
may be encountered during construction. The 11'-0" setback variance will apply only to the

Rear Entry Roof.
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The proposed Rear Entry Roof will add 32 s.f. of building coverage to the existing 1,229 s.f.
of coverage. The total building coverage will be 1,261 s.f., well below the 1,818 s.f. that is
allowed on a lot of this size. The proposed roof does not add to the floor area.

The proposed Rear Entry Roof is shown on the elevations below and on the building permit
Drawings attached as an exhibit. See Sheet #7 of the attached Drawings for exact
construction details.

“nhmm—-——-

ioe F::f e = — h =
WEST 22ndst
proposed
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The Rear Entry Porch is in a zone on the lot where by-right accessory structure might
typically occur at a height of up to 12'-0" on the property line. The proposed 11'-6" high
Rear Entry Roof will be less prominent than a possible accessory structure.

If the proposed roof and the supporting columns were separated from the house by 6'-0"
it would be permitted as a by-right accessory structure. The point being that there is only
a marginal location difference between the proposed structure and a similar accessory
structure which, if separated from the home, would be acceptable by the planning code
without review.

DISCUSSION:

This request for a variance satisfies the qualifying criteria for variance
consideration of BRC Section 9-2-3 (h) 1.

That: (A) There are unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including,
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of the lot, or
exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the affected

property.

The existing rear yard setback is unusually shallow at only 16'-10" where 25'-0" is
required. This condition precludes the by-right construction of a roof canopy that would
extend northward and shelter the full 5'-8" depth of the existing landing.

A shallower canopy would be allowed by code extending only a maximum of 2'-6" from
the north wall into the non-standard setback and supported by brackets instead of
columns. This is an undesirable solution however, as the use of brackets on the brick
veneer is mechanically difficult, a 2'-6" overhang does not fully cover the landing, and the
brackets required at either side of the door would interfere with passage up the stairs to

the door.

That: (B) The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist throughout the
neighborhood or zoning district in which the property is located.

Though non-standard setbacks are typical throughout the surrounding Whittier

Neighborhood the subject property is uniquely constrained because of the unusually
shallow 76'-10" depth of the lot and the 16-10" rear yard setback.
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That: (C) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the property
cannot be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions of this
chapter.

The property has been adequately developed with residential floor area however the
construction of a canopy at the rear door which is a beneficial amenity that will improve
safety and comfort is only possible with the requested variance.

That: (D) Such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant.

The existing-non standard setbacks on the subject property predate the current Owners
who purchased the property in 1995. Since purchasing the historic home they have
landmarked the property and made many improvements to the structure and to the
streetscape. The current renovation will be a major advance in completing the restoration
of the home's historic character.

This request for a variance also satisfies the qualifying criteria for variance
consideration of BRC Section 9-2-3 (h) 5.

(A) Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located;

Narrow and non-standard setbacks are part of the character of the surrounding Whittier
neighborhood. See the attached Vicinity Map illustrating the approximate setbacks in the
immediate neighborhood.

These typically non-standard circumstances throughout the neighborhood argue for the
appropriateness of allowing this request, which is compatible with the other local non-
standard setbacks.

The neighborhood has many historic homes. The detailing of the proposed flat Rear Entry
Roof recalls a vernacular rendering of Greek Revival details sympathetic to neighboring

homes.

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable use and
enjoyment or development of adjacent property;

The proposed Rear Entry Roof will have little or no impact on the adjacent properties.
The top of the proposed roof is 11'-6" above grade. The open area below the new flat
roof is transparent and will minimally impede the view westward from the adjacent

property on the east.
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There will be no additional shadow cast on the adjacent lots, as the proposed new roof
falls within the shadow profile of the existing house.

The north rear property line of the subject residence is the south side property line of the
adjacent property to the north. The residence on this property to the north faces onto
22nd St. and is separated from the proposed roof structure by an accessory Garage with
a zero setback along the adjacent properties' south side property line. The Garage is
directly opposite the proposed roof of the subject property, concealing the proposed Rear
Entry Roof from the view.

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and would be the
least modification of the applicable provisions of this title;

The proposed Rear Entry Roof is designed to fit onto the existing 1'-8" high brick landing
outside of the rear entry door. The landing is required by the International Residential
Code. Though a roof over the landing is not required, it will keep rain and ice off of the
landing and prevent north wind-blown rain from entering the opened door, thus
enhancing the safety, habitability, and longevity of the home.

(D) Would not conflict with the provisions of section 9-9-17, "Solar Access,"
B.R.C. 1981.

The proposed new roof would not conflict with the solar access code. The shadow cast by
the parapet of the new roof (at approximately 11’-6” above grade) will fall within the
shadow cast by the existing house.

All site dimensions given are based on an Improvement Location Certificate. ILC dimensions
are accurate to within a 6" margin of error. See the attached ILC.

A final ILC will be prepared and furnished to the City on completion of construction of the
Rear Entry Roof, which is standard practice in permit compliance for additions.

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal. Please call me if I can answer any
questions or provide further details.

Yours Truly,

Steven C. Montgomery

Montgomery Partnership Architecture
303-443-4414
stevemontgomery@earthlink.net
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EXHIBITS:

A.) Site L.L.C.
B) Photographs of the existing structure.
C) Building Permit Working Drawings:

Selected Sheets:
#1 Site

#3 Elevations

#4 Elevations

#7 Porch Detail

Note: The proposed roof is noted with a symbol AN on the Permit Drawings
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SCALE 1"= Zo '

& SURVEYING INC.

| COLORADO ENOINEERING — m. os-sees

(HERNANDEZ)

3470 So. Bherman St, Bulte @ o Englewood, Goloredo 00110  761-8055
Surveying Colorado Since 1972 o FAX: 761-0841

227

THE SOUTHERLY 66.82 FEET OF LOT 7, BLOCK 184, CORRECTED AND
ENLARGED PLAT OF EAST BOULDER, IN THE CITY OF BOULDER, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PORTION OF THE NORTH 10 FEET OF HILL STREET LYING
BETWEEN THE BAST AND THE WEST LINES OF SAID LOT 7, EXTENDED
SOUTHERLY, AS VACATED BY CITY OF BOULDER ORDINANCE RECORDED
NOVEMBER 12, 1943 IN BOOK 728, PAGE 154, COUNTY OF BOULDER,

STATE OF COLORADO,

ALSO KNOWN AS 2303 MAPLETON AVE

CENSUS TRACT / Z/02

:m'; rommimnity Anas naricinata In tha Natianal Fland Ineiranna Branram X
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Street View from west

Detail of brick Subject rear yard view from west.
landinag. Landing where New Rear Porch is
located on the right.

2303 Mapleton Ave.
New Rear Porch
09.11.2014 BQZA Packet Page 38 of 55
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SHEET INDEX

1.Site Plan

2.Existing Elevations

3.New South and West Elevations
4 New North and East Elevations
5.Window Schedule

6.Details

7.Details

8. Details A\

PLANNING NOTES

a3 - 00008
Landmark Alteration Ceriificate

Granted 1o+ FREs, Pinsorl 1 Tirgsa  HEadhaben

Forche property ai __ 2%%  #ahe bvg -

-
This 18- dayof _Diermen. L2013

The f have beer: approved:
R Ted o Traut GAE | POk fof | LCwouaC ol ViVt Stofak,

B Litamy RESDeHT 6 FENTLAN S OF Foafne LAUES | (OWSTRUCTdoy

2 M) (ASTRUATION 00 M (LTTESS P2 DEDmED aai
04 LEATIPICATE PAiab DATES |2.18. 2845

FowH PR weor
PUGE rhird. Wiadrs -

€
FEAMBET of 1od “TIBRAL WanDIuS | 4105 LABIE SIGIVLWTT wosg SrAlE

NEW ROOF OVER
EXISTING PORCH
(dimensicns to f.o. col.)

Zoning: RMX-1

Owners: Douglas Johnson & Teresa Hernandez

Other Permits: Landmark Alteration Certificate: HIS2013-0028
(Designated Historic Landmark "The Herkert House”)

General Scope of Work

(See Sheet #28&3 for detailed Scope of Work):

1.Replacement of the existing 2nd fIr. Deck over the Front Porch
with a new hip roof; and addition of a new membrane roof and columns

over the exist. Rear Porch (32sf). A

2.Replacement of 2nd Fir. aluminun windows with new historic replica

wood windows. .,

3.Replacement of existing vinyl

eave and rake trim.

Lot Size: 3,841 sf.

siding, K-style gutters, 2ndFlir. do rmer

4"'SI'TE PLAN ()

1*=30

LEGAL:

THE SOUTHERLY 66.82 PEET OF LOT 7, BLOCK 184, CORRECTED AND
ENLARGED PLAT OF RAST BOULDER, IN THE CITY OF BOULDER, TOGETHER
WITH THAT PORTION OF THR NORTH 10 VFEET OF HILL STRRET LYING
BETHWEEN THE EAST AND THE WEST LINES OF SAID LOT 7, EXTENDED
SOUTHBRLY, AS VACATED.BY CITY OF BOULDER ORDINANCE RECORDED
NOVEMBER 12, 1943 IN BOOK 738, PAGE 154, COUNTY OF BOULDER,
STATE OF COLORADO.

ALSQ KNOWN AS 2303 MAPLETON AVE

£

(N For Construction 06/06/14

[onemsame A\ Omit Rear Porch Roof 06/09/14 2303 Ma p leton Ave. SITE PLAN,
H iy Permit Application 06/10/14

302 £43 4411

New Paorch roofs, replacement windows, siding and trim PLANNING NOTES
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P F_ WORK HE LE
2303 Mapleton Ave. Remodel

SOUTH
(front, Mapleton Ave, elevation)

2nd Fir.

S-1 Remove existing non-historic vinyl siding in the upper gable-end wall.

S-2 Remove existing non-historic french doors.

5-3  Remove existing non-historic arch window in the upper gable-end wall.

S4 Remove existing non-historic membrane roof and rail at the 2nd Fir. Preserve existing
deck fioor framing (which overhangs the 1st Fir. beam frieze).

S-5 Remove (2) existing wall mount light fixtures.

56 Install new wood shingle siding & horiz. frieze trim on the upper gable-end wall
and install new louvered wood attic vent.

S7 Install (2) new wood windows & trim in the upper gable-end wall:
{2) 2'10"x5'9" d.h., both egress.

ist Fir.

S8 Install new hip roof framing at 2nd Fir. over the existing deck floor framing,
replicating the historic detail. See Sheet # 6.

59 Install new wood fascia and 1x4 t&q beaded soffit on the new hip roof eaves.

S-10 Install (2) hip skirt returns on the exigting east and west eave ends, replicating the
historic detail.

S-11 Restore existing historic wood rake fascia and soffit finishes in place.

$-12 Prime and finish paint all new wood trim, windows, fasda, sofft and siding.

5-13 Remove the existing non-historic frieze trim on the existing beam above the columns.

5-14 Install new wood frieze trim on the existing beam.
$-15 Prime and finish paint beam frieze, existing historic doric style columns, and existing
historic windows.

WEST
(side, 22nd St. elevation)
2nd Fir.
W-1 Remove existing non-historic vinyl siding on the non-historic gable-end dormer,
W-2  Remove existing non-historic windows in the non-historic aable-end dormer.
W-3 Install new wood shingle siding on the dormer end wall and install new louvered wood
attic vent.
W-4  Install (3) new wood windows & trim in the dormer end wall:
(2) 1'10"x4'1" d.h. & (1) 2'8"x4'1" d.h., all non-egress.
W-5 Install new rake fascia and 1x4 t&g beaded soffit on the non-historic gableend dormer.
W-6 Pre-prime and finish paint all wood trim, siding, soffit & fascia.
ist Flr.
W-7 Remove existing non-historic vinyl siding on the historic Bay Window.
W-8 Restore existing historic fascia and soffit finishes on main roof eave in place.
W-9 Install new wood panel siding on the historic Bay Window

W-10 Prime and finish paint new panel siding on Bay Window. Finish paint existing historic
wood windows & trim. W-9 ——/

e WEST
proposed /8"

. ?m:”‘mi' For Construction 06/06/14
sezans | | A omitRear Porcn Root 06/09/14 2303 Mapleton Ave. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
AL Permit Applicati 06/10/14
— ¢ Appicaion e & SCOPE OF WORK
1 aivuiq‘ul %
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2303 Mapleton Ave. Remodel

P

NORTH

(rear elevation)
2nd Fir,

N-1
N-2

N-3
N-4

st Fir,

A ON-5

N-6
N-7
AST

(interior side elevation)
2nd Flr,

E-1
E-2
E-3

E-4

E-5
E-6
E-7

Ast Fir,

E-8
E-9

G-1 Add height to the (2) existing historic brick chimneys using matching historic

G-2 Remove all |K' style gutter and downspouts. Install new 5" diameter ha¥f-round gutter.
G-3 Install new dimensional fiberglass shingles matching the existing shingles on the new

F K_S D

Remove existing non-historic vinyl siding in upper gable-end wall.

Install new wood shingle siding and horiz. frieze trim on the upper gable-end wall
and install louvered wood attic vent.

Restore existing historic wood rake fascia and soffit finishes in place.

FAnish paint existing historic fascia and sofftt, Prime and finish paint new shingle siding.

Install new Covered Porch canopy on (2) doric style columns (simiiar to the front

porch columns). The columns sit on an existing, non-historic brick pedestal.
See Sheet #7. )

Install hip skirt return at (1) location on the exist. n.w. rake fascia end, replicating
the historic detail.

Prime and finish paint new porch canopy and columns. Finish paint existing historic
windows and trim.

Remove existing non-historic viny! siding on the non-historic gable-end dormer.
Remove existing non-historic windows in the non-historic gable-end dormer .
Install new wood shingle siding on the gable-end dormer and install louvered wood attic vent.
Install (3) new wood windows & trim in the gable-end darmer wall:
(2) 1'10"x3'9" d.h. & (1) 2'5"%3'9" csmt., egress.
Install new fascia and 1x4 t&g beaded offit on the gable-end dormer.

/8

Pre-prime and finish paint all wood fascia, soffit, trim and siding on gable-end dormer,

On the existing non-historic 45 dormer: Remave the exist. vinyl siding, roofing and
window. Install new wood siding and replace octagon window with (1) 2°0” x 2’0" awn.
Install new fascia and soffit . Paint all wood trim, siding, soffit, fascia, and window.

0
R.O.

Restore existing historic fascia and soffit finishes on main roof eave in place. N
Finish paint existing historic fascia, soffit, wood windows & trim.
Alternate Add

E-10 Remove (2) existing non-historic windows in the non-historic brick bay.
E-11 Install (2} new wood windows in the existing openings of the
brick bay : (2) 3'6” x 5’4" dh. Install new 2x subsill,

brick and replicating the historic height.

—E-7
4 e E-7
T—E1 At

south hip mof, and as required on modified existing roof areas.

e EAST
proposed s

G-4 Remove existing aluminum frame storm windows and install new wood frame storm
windows on ali existing single-glazed historic window locatrions
W For Construction 06/06/14
napesen /A Omit Rear Porch Roof 06/09/14 2303 Mapleton Ave. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
e Permit Appiication 06/10/14

VO 44d dscn

New Porch roofs, replacement windows, siding and trim

& SCOPE OF WORK
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Revised Oct. 2009
400.pdf

. City of Boulder Planning and Development Services
,fj)jz“ 1739 Broadway, third floor e PO Box 791 e Boulder, CO 80306
Phone: 303-441-1880 e Fax: 303-441-3241 e Web: boulderplandevelop.net

BOZA
VARIANCEAPPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE THIRD WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH.
MEETING DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH.

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information will result in rejection of the application.

GENERAL DATA

(To be completed by the appticant.)

o Street Address or General Location of Property: 1A IZ M)A'PLBTO T\| AYE

o Legal Description: Lot Block Hﬁ Subdivision WULD&R 53& (Or attach description.)
o Existing Use of Property: 6|N&LF TPMIJ,.Y rES1DENCE  N9eTH BIULDER

) De;i;?g?; waioia[hgp pooR 1o A HIPPeD RIOF THAT MBTCHES
Ml RwoE, SOUTHE2ST EXISTING WALL 13 WITHIN &4
{ARD SETBACK.

*Total floor area of existing building: 19¢6 *Total floor area proposed: {264
*“Building coverage existing: 1% 24 “Building coverage proposed: |5 24
*Building height existing: 75 *Building height proposed: 27’

*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

¢ Name of Owner: i«\“LLU&M SPeNCER. & MICHAE( ¥KEANEY

o Address: av2 MDPLBTOIJ AVE. Telephone: 3;2 -840 - ﬂ‘_‘[l
o City: Bﬂl«“—t?&l’i ‘State: & Zip Code: Y0382  Fax.

¢ Name of Contact (if other than owner): DAV1D WAULH

o Address: ?dbﬁx‘f‘iﬁ Telephone: 728 “414-Tp2
» City: NINJT State: __ & Zip Code: _AON4YY  Fax:

T —

T \) STAFF USE ONLY
s

Doc. No| BRI =6661S | Date Filed &[20[g PN Zone Hearing Date “i / v / t4
Application received by ~4M( Date Fee Paid Misc. Rect #
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APPLICATION TYPES

Setback Variance
[ ] Sign Variance

[ ] Mobile Home Spacing Variance

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached and hereby made a part of this
application:

- |If applicant is other than owner, the written consent of the owners of the property
for which the variance is requested,;

. An Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement Survey and legal
description by a registered surveyor (11 copies);

- A site development plan including building heights, setbacks, and proposed floor
area (11 copies);

- A demolition plan differentiating between proposed and remaining portions of the
structure (11 copies);

- A written statement thoroughly addressing the criteria for approval - see following
pages (11 copies);

« Any other information pertinent to the request (11 copies);

- An application fee (as prescribed in Section 4-20-43, B.R.C. 1981);

« Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see last page.

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of the
application. The applicant will submit a posting affidavit within 10 days of the date of
application. Failure to submit the affidavit may result in the postponement of the
hearing date.

NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(1), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION

Applicant / Owner Signature Lz L™ Date Q{/ \af'/ /4
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, and Technical Document Review Applications

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -

Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shali be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

1,

nb\/ lV HPUQ“ , am filing a Land Use Review or Technical Document Review

(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON)

application [on behalf of the property owner(s HIUUM'I 4 PBWF‘ tM‘MEL FEPHB‘( for property located

(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

at |b |Z Wﬂ)bTaN /AVL . | have read the city’s sign posting requirements above and acknowledge and

(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION)

agree to the following:

1.

I understand that | must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that | file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

| am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, | shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

| understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that | post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

| understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

pAVID WAl4t 9114

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON DATE

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880.
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1612 Mapleton Avenue
Soulder, CO 80304
August 20, 2014

BOZA Committee
Boulder, CO

Dear Committee Members,

This letter is to inform you that we authorize David Waugh of Waugh and Associates to submit the attached variance
application on our behalf for our single family residence located at 1612 Mapleton Avenue.

Sincerely,

William Spencer and Michael Keaney

e
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waugh ¢&_ associates

August 28, 2014 architecture o plammg o &olar de&gﬂ

Planning and Development Services
City of Boulder

P.O. Box 791

Boulder, CO 80306-0791

RE: BOZA Variance Application
1612 Mapleton
William Spencer

This application is being made to request a setback variance for both side yards
of the above named project located at 1612 Mapleton Ave. The owners wouid
like to raise the roof level on an existing two story shed roof that would be 8 feet
long and raise one end 1'-6” and the other end 3 feet above the existing sloped
roof. The existing shed roof is very low, varying from 8 feet high down to 6 feet
high inside, and enclosed a back porch at one time. Below the back porch is a
walkout basement. The new raised roof would allow proper head room for the
existing space inside, as well as allow for the removal of a door on the side of the
house that opened onto a 2' wide stoop and 2’ wide stairs down to the back yard,
creating a very dangerous situation for both safety reasons and a potential fire
hazard. The raising of the roof will align the fascia with the existing main roof, as
well as permit the new back door to be on the south side of the house, away
from the property line. There will be no additional encroachment of the wall into
the setback, just a raising of the roof to match the rest of the house, which also
has historically encroached on the side yard setback. The new roof would not
have an overhang to avoid any further encroachment. Any new construction will

be built with a one hour fire rating. :

The combined setback variance is necessitated due to the existing setbacks that
do not meet the required setbacks for the RMX-1 zoning district. Where the
requirement is for a combined setback of 15 feet, this property varies from 1.8
feet to 2.1 feet on one side, and 7'-9* on the other side, for a combined setback
of 9°-6%. The raised roof area on the east side has a setback of 2.1 feet, and the
west side has a setback of 11'-8”",

The adjacent neighbor’s house to the east has a 10.5 foot setback, so the
combination of setbacks could potentially exceed two standard required 5 foot
setbacks. The adjacent houses on the west each have a five foot setback, for a
total combined setback of 12°-9“,

Po box 498 © mniwot, colorado s B0B=s TR0AFA 7602



The lot is a non-standard lot that is 3042 square feet, thus dictating a lower
height limit of 25.14 feet, which will be met with the new raised roof.

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES
Our request for a variance is based on criteria paragraphs (1) and %) ;

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability

(A) This lot has an unusual physical circumstance which is the
narrowness of the existing lot. The lot is only thirty eight feet wide, with the
existing side yard setback of 2 feet on one side, and the existing setback on the
other side of 7'-9”. With required setbacks of 15 feet, the only buildable area
would be 23 feet wide. The current house is only 24 feet wide, with a small four
foot bump out on the west side of the house. The total main floor area is 1024
square feet. The owners have recently dug out the existing root cellar to add 842
square feet in the basement, due to the severe site limitations. This remodel was
permitted and is currently under construction.

(B) The unusual narrowness of the lot is not common throughout the
neighborhood. This lot and the adjacent lot behind it have a shared walkway,
which created the 38 foot wide lot, where the standard iot in this zoning district is
a minimum of 50 feet. It is apparent that these two lots were originally platted as
one and divided into two lots at some point in time, although the 2 foot setback
always existed and was not created by the flag lot subdivision.

(C) Because of the narrowness of the lot, the property cannot reasonably
be developed in conformity with the provisions of the zoning code. This request
does not change either of the existing setbacks, just an alteration of the wall
height. Although the legal buildable envelope would dictate a 15 foot combined
setback, it seems far more compatible to maintain the existing walls, with a
shallow 8 foot wide roof height extension, which necessitates the setback
variance.

(D) The unnecessary hardship was not created by the applicant, as the
narrow lot and constructed house with it's minimal setbacks, were established
previous to the applicant’s purchase of the property. The applicants are quite
fond of the small size of both the lot and home, but feel that a small roof height
addition would allow for a better use of the interior space, and would allow for the
removal of the side access door, concrete stoop and stairs.
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(5) Requirements for All Variance Approvals

(A) This addition to the rear of the house would not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood. This neighborhood consists of many small, quaint,
cottages and bungalows, of which this house is a very good example of small
house living. The applicants are adamant about retaining the small house charm.

(B) This addition would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable
use and enjoyment of adjacent property. This addition would enhance the
adjacent lot to the east, as it would remove the low dropped roof of the old porch
and replace it with an integrated fascia system, and remove the side door,
allowing for better use and enjoyment for both the applicants and neighbors. This
addition also would maintain the 12.5 foot building separation that currently
exists and exceeds a minimal standard side yard setback between two homes.
The raised roof on the west side meets the required setback.

(C) This would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and would be
the least modification of the applicable provisions of this variance. This project
meets all of the aspects of the new compatible development guidelines, since
the building coverage footprint has not changed, and the proposed addition does
not change the FAR ratio based on the iot/house size, and it meets the bulk
plane standard.

(D) This addition would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, “Solar
Access”. The proposed addition will not cast a shadow beyond what is allowed
for a twenty five foot solar fence in the RMX-1 zoning.

In conclusion, the applicant is asking for a very minimal height addition, that is on
an abnormally narrow lot. The size of the “raised roof” addition is very compatible
with the existing residence, and will maintain the “small home” character of the
Mapleton Avenue neighborhood. We respectfully ask for this variance approval.
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CITY OF BOULDER

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
ACTION MINUTES
August 14, 2014, 5 p.m.
1777 Broadway, Council Chambers

Board Members Present: Ellen McCready, Michael Hirsch, Christopher Lane, Thom
Ward

Board Members Absent: David Schafer

City Attorney Representing Board: Erin Poe

Staff Members Present: Brian Holmes, Robbie Wyler, Susan Meissner

1. CALL TO ORDER:
E. McCready called the meeting to order at 5:07 p.m.

2. BOARD HEARING:

Docket No.: BOZ2014-12
Address: 110 South 31% Street
Applicant: Robert Story and Kelly Shanafelt

Variance to Parking Spaces in Front Yard Setbacks: As a proposal to construct a 495 sq. ft. addition to an existing
1,313 sq. ft. residence (including area associated with converted garage), the applicants are requesting to vary the
requirements of Section 9-9-6, "Parking Standards", to allow for the required off-street parking space to be located
within the front yard setback. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be varied: Section 9-9-6, B.R.C. 1981.

Staff Presentation:
B. Holmes presented an overview of the item to the board. The applicant did not post a sign on the property
prior to the hearing.

Motion:
On a motion by E. McCready seconded by C. Lane, the board voted 4-0 (D. Schafer absent), to continue the
application BOZ2014-00012 to a date no later than two months from August 14, 2014 due to lack of
proper notice on site.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-13
Address: 855 Park Lane
Applicant: Donald and Kristina Bergal

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to replace and relocate nonstandard stairs to an elevated patio on an
existing single family residence, the applicant is requesting a variance to the front (east) yard setback requirements
of the RE zoning district. The resulting front yard setback will be approximately 14.58 feet where 25 feet is
required and 8.5 feet exists today. A small expansion to the existing patio roof as well as a new landing area are
within the proposed scope of work. Section of the Land Use Regulations to be modified: Section 9-7-1, BRC
1981.

Staff Presentation:
R. Wyler presented the item to the board.
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Motion:
On a motion by T. Ward, seconded by E. McCready, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 4-0 (D.
Schafer absent) to approve the application (Docket 2014-00013) as submitted and presented.

Docket No.: BOZ2014-09
Address: 101 Hickory Avenue
Applicant: Jerry Lynch

Variance to Owners Accessory Unit (OAU) “floor area” and “building coverage” limitations: As a part of a
proposal to allow an existing two-story accessory building to be considered eligible to apply for a detached OAU
(through a separate administrative process); the applicant is requesting a variance to the detached OAU building
coverage limit of 500 square feet to allow for the existing accessory structure of 575 square feet, and the applicant
is also requesting a variance to the floor area limit of 450 square feet to allow for the existing two-story building’s
floor area of approximately 695 square feet (which includes both levels). Section of the Land Use Regulations to
be modified: Section 9-6-3, BRC 1981.

E. McCready explained that the required Hearing Notice lawn sign was not posted for two days prior to the
public hearing. The board agreed that the omission was minor and that the case could be heard.

Staff Presentation:
B. Holmes presented the item to the board.

Applicant Presentation:
Ed Byrne presented to the board and clarified the signage issue.

E. McCready did not think that this would not have been approved in 1999 given the coverage and square
footage regulations. It was a bigger picture about OAUSs, housing and potential options. Until policies are
revised to allow for larger OAU structures, this should not be allowed.

The board did not intend to set a precedent to increase the allowable area for OAUSs, but recognized that the
owner inherited this structure upon purchase of the property.

The board will include this topic in its annual letter to City Council.
Motion:

On a motion by C. Lane, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 3-1 (D. Schafer
absent, E. McCready opposed) to approve the application (Docket 2014-00009) as submitted and presented.

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION:
A. Approval of Minutes:

On a motion by E. McCready, seconded by T. Ward, the Board of Zoning Adjustment voted 3-0 (C.
Lane abstained, D. Schafer absent) to approve the July 10, 2014 minutes.

B. Matters from Staff

09.11.2014 BOZA Packet  Page 54 of 55



C. Matters from the Board
The board discussed issues surrounding OAUs and ADUs. They would like to address this in their

annual letter to Council.

D. Matters from the City Attorney
E. Poe will be present for the September meeting and out on maternity leave thereafter.

4, ADJOURNMENT:
There being no further business to come before the board at this time, BY MOTION

REGULARLY ADOPTED, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 6:47 P.M.

APPROVED BY

DATE
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